RESOLUTION NO. 2230

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF HERMISTON TO ACCEPT A GRANT OF \$183,112 FROM THE FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION AND TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER TO SIGN ALL NECESSARY DOCUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY

WHEREAS, the City of Hermiston (City) owns and operates the Hermiston Municipal Airport; and

WHEREAS, the Airport Master Plan calls for moving Ott Road to eliminate the potential for people being located within the Runway Protection Zone and for potential expansion of the runway; and

WHEREAS, an Environmental Assessment is necessary to move forward with any plans to relocate Ott Road; and

WHEREAS, the City has been awarded a grant of \$183,112 from the Federal Aviation Administration to conduct an Environmental Assessment on property at and near the airport; and

WHEREAS, the City must provide matching funds of \$18,311 and those funds are available in the Airport Reserve account; and

WHEREAS, City staff believe it is in the best interest of the City to accept the grant from the Federal Aviation Administration to conduct the Environmental Assessment.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF HERMISTON RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That the City Manager is authorized to accept a grant of \$183,112 from the Federal Aviation Administration.
- 2. That the City Manager and the City Attorney are authorized to sign all necessary documents on behalf of the City to accept the grant.
- 3. That pursuant to ORS 221.310(3), that this resolution is effective immediately upon its passage.

PASSED by the Common Council this 11th day of July, 2022.

SIGNED by the Mayor this 11th day of July, 2022.

Dr. David Drotzmann, MAYOR

ATTEST:

Lilly Alarcon-Strong, CMC, CITY RECORDER

RESOLUTION NO. 2230 Page 1 of 1